

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 6535 OF 2025

Ms/. Subham Commercial Enterprises
& Ors.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi with Mr. Nishant Tripathi a/w Keral Mehta,
Pranav Vaidya i/by M. Tripathi & Co., Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mrs. M. M. Deshmukh, I/c Public Prosecutor with Mr. K. V. Saste,
Addl. Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Ramesh Dube a/w Mr. Ashish Gabhale, Ms. Lisa Dad, I. Dube
Patil i/by Jay and Co., Advocates for Respondent No.2.

...

PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Digitally signed
by PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date:
2025.12.12
16:52:38 +0530

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 11th DECEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

Mr. Ramesh Dube, the learned counsel appears for the
respondent no.2 and states that a copy of the petition has yet not
been served upon him.

2. Post the matter on 23rd December 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]